
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Windsor and Ascot Development Management Committee 
Councillors Amy Tisi (Chair), Mark Wilson (Vice-Chair), David Buckley, 
Alison Carpenter, Carole Da Costa, Devon Davies, Sayonara Luxton, 
Julian Sharpe and Julian Tisi 
 
Thursday 7 March 2024 7.00 pm 
Grey Room - York House - Windsor & on RBWM YouTube 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Item Description Page   

Apologies for Absence 
 

 

1 To receive any apologies for absence. 
  
 

 
 

 
Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2 To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

5 - 8 
  

Minutes 
 

 

3 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 8 February 2024 as 
a true and accurate record.  
  
 

9 - 12 
 

 
23/01062/FULL - Ditton Manor Ditton Park Road Datchet Slough SL3 7JB 
 

 

4 

PROPOSAL: Hotel-led development comprising the conversion, extension 
and alteration of the existing Manor House and associated buildings, 
including the North Gatehouse, East Gatehouse, South Gatehouse, Chapel 
and Granary, to a flexible hotel and wedding/conference venue (Use Class 
C1 and Sui Generis) with associated ancillary facilities including bar, 
restaurant and gym/spa; additional two storey hotel accommodation block 
(Use Class C1); erection of a marquee for wedding/conference use (Sui 
Generis); demolition and erection of a new one storey community building 
(Use Class F2); car parking; landscaping; and other associated works. 
  
RECOMMENDATION: Refuse 
  
APPLICANT: Ditton Park Property Unit Trust 
  
MEMBER CALL-IN:  N/A 
  
EXPIRY DATE: 8 March 2024 
 

13 - 120 
 

 
23/01063/LBC - Ditton Manor Ditton Park Road Datchet Slough SL3 7JB 
 

 

5 
PROPOSAL: Consent for Hotel-led development comprising the conversion, 
extension and alteration of the existing Manor House and associated 
buildings, including the North Gatehouse, East Gatehouse, South Gatehouse, 
Chapel and Granary, to a flexible hotel and wedding/conference venue (Use 
Class C1 and Sui Generis) with associated ancillary facilities including bar, 

121 - 146 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead


 
 

 

restaurant and gym/spa; additional two storey hotel accommodation block 
(Use Class C1); erection of a marquee for wedding/conference use (Sui 
Generis); demolition and erection of a new one storey community building 
(Use Class F2); car parking; landscaping; and other associated works 
  
RECOMMENDATION: Refuse 
  
APPLICANT: Ditton Park Property Unit Trust 
  
MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A 
  
EXPIRY DATE: 27 November 2023 
  
  
23/01996/FULL - The Lawns Nursery School Imperial Road Windsor SL4 
3RU 
 

 

6 

PROPOSAL: Installation of 1no. parking spaces to the side of the existing 
Early Years Pre-Learning Hub. 
  
RECOMMENDATION: Permit 
  
APPLICANT: Mr Smith 
  
MEMBER CALL-IN:  N/A 
  
EXPIRY DATE: 7 March 2024 
  
 

147 - 156 
 

 
23/02835/FULL - Hilltop First School Clewer Hill Road Windsor SL4 4DW 
 

 

7 

PROPOSAL: Single storey front extension with raised decking, steps and 
2no. canopies, nursery area, new fence, gates and relocation of the existing 
gates and 2no. additional parking spaces.  
  
RECOMMENDATION: Permit 
  
APPLICANT: Mr Smith 
  
MEMBER CALL-IN:  N/A 
  
EXPIRY DATE: 11 March 2024 
  
 

157 - 170 
 

 
23/03081/FULL - Fowles Crushed Concrete Hythe End Farm Hythe End 
Road Wraysbury Staines TW19 5AW 
 

 

8 

PROPOSAL: Replacement of hardstanding with concrete surfacing, 
maintenance access and drainage infrastructure associated with the lawful 
storage and processing of waste material in the north western area of the 
existing waste recycling facility.  
  
RECOMMENDATION: Permit 
  
APPLICANT: Mr Fowles 
  

171 - 198 
 



 
 

 

MEMBER CALL-IN:  N/A 
  
EXPIRY DATE: 6 February 2024 
  
  
Planning Appeals Received and Planning Decision Report 
 

 

9 To note the contents of the report. 
 

199 - 202 
  

By attending this meeting, participants are consenting to the audio & visual 
recording being permitted and acknowledge that
[...]
ial interest or well-being; 

b. a financial interest or well-being of a friend, relative, close associate; or 

c. a financial interest or well-being of a body included under Other Registerable 
Interests as set out in Table 2 (as set out above and in the Members’ code of 
Conduct) 

you must disclose the interest. In order to determine whether you can remain in the meeting after 

disclosing your interest the following test should be applied. 

Where a matter (referred to in the paragraph above) affects the financial interest or well-being: 

a. to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of 

inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and; 

b. a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it 

would affect your view of the wider public interest 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive 
interest’ (agreed in advance by the Monitoring Officer, you do not have to disclose the nature of 
the interest. 

Other declarations 

Members may wish to declare at the beginning of the meeting any other information they feel should 

be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 

in the minutes for transparency. 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



WINDSOR AND ASCOT DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 8 February 2024 
 
Present: Councillors Amy Tisi (Chair), Mark Wilson (Vice-Chair), David Buckley, 
Alison Carpenter, Carole Da Costa, Devon Davies, Julian Sharpe and Julian Tisi 
 
Officers In attendance: Mikey Lloyd, Jo Richards, Gilian Macinnes and Tom Hughes 
 
Officers in attendance virtually: Helena Stevenson 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Luxton. 
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor A. Tisi declared a conflict of interest with agenda item 5 as she was the Cabinet 
Member for Children’s Services, Education and Windsor, and the applicant was RBWM.  
 
 
Minutes 
 
AGREED: That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 4 January 2024 were a true 
and accurate record. 
 
 
23/02211/FULL - College Eton College Slough Road Eton Windsor SL4 6DJ 
 
A motion was proposed by Councillor J. Tisi to grant planning permission on the satisfactory 
completion of a Unilateral Undertaking to secure the carbon off set contribution set out in 
Section 10 of this report and with the conditions listed in Section 14 of this report. This was 
seconded by Councillor Da Costa. 
  
A named vote was taken. 

  
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: To grant planning permission on the satisfactory completion 
of a Unilateral Undertaking to secure the carbon off set contribution set out in Section 
10 of this report and with the conditions listed in Section 14 of this report. 
  
The Committee was addressed by one registered speaker. John Bowles, Applicant. 
  

23/02211/FULL - College Eton College Slough Road Eton Windsor SL4 6DJ (Motion) 
Councillor Amy Tisi For 
Councillor Mark Wilson For 
Councillor David Buckley For 
Councillor Alison Carpenter For 
Councillor Carole Da Costa For 
Councillor Devon Davies For 
Councillor Julian Sharpe For 
Councillor Julian Tisi For 
Carried 

9

Agenda Item 3



(Councillor A. Tisi, The Chair, left the room at 7:26pm due to declaring a conflict of interest 
with the next item as she was the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Education and 
Windsor. Councillor Wilson, Vice Chair, took over as Chair for the next item.) 
  
 
23/02834/FULL - Trevelyan Middle School Wood Close Windsor SL4 3LL 
 
A motion was proposed by Councillor Sharpe to grant planning permission with the conditions 
listed in Section 14 of the report. This was seconded by Councillor Carpenter. 
  
A named vote was taken. 
  

 
AGREED: To grant planning permission with the conditions listed in Section 14 of the 
report.  
 
 
Planning Appeals Received and Planning Decision Report 
 
(Councillor A. Tisi re-entered the room at 7:35pm following the completion of the previous 
agenda item.) 
  
Councillor Sharpe said he was surprised at the Ascentia House appeal decision and asked the 
Planning Team why the appeal was successful.  
  
Jo Richards, Development Management Team Manager, explained that they had refused the 
initial application based on technical grounds as they believed that the proposed building 
exceeded height limits outlined in their interpretation of legislation class ZA, specifically 
surpassing two stories above part of the existing structure, and extending beyond seven 
meters. Jo Richards explained that the appeal decision from the inspector differed and that the 
upper limit of the existing building should have been considered when comparing heights 
between existing and proposed structures and as a result the appeal was allowed. It was 
noted that counsel opinion was sought regarding the interpretation of the legislation, but that 
counsel opinion supported the inspector’s interpretation.  
  
Jo Richards continued that the counsel opinion had a positive outcome relating to the use of a 
condition which required the applicant to seek mitigation for impacts on the Thames Basin 
Heaths SPA before commencing development.  
 
It was noted that the General Permitted Development Order (GDPO) encompassed various 
provisions allowing developers to change the use or extend upwards, including some newer 
provisions and officers were doing what they could in terms of working within the legislation.  
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.03 pm, finished at 7.39 pm 
 

23/02834/FULL - Trevelyan Middle School Wood Close Windsor SL4 3LL (Motion) 
Councillor Amy Tisi Conflict Of Interests 
Councillor Mark Wilson For 
Councillor David Buckley For 
Councillor Alison Carpenter For 
Councillor Carole Da Costa For 
Councillor Devon Davies For 
Councillor Julian Sharpe For 
Councillor Julian Tisi For 
Carried 

10



Chair.……………………………………. 
 

Date……………………………….......... 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
7 March 2024          Item:  1. 
Application 
No.: 

23/01062/FULL 

Location: Ditton Manor Ditton Park Road Datchet Slough SL3 7JB  
Proposal: Hotel-led development comprising the conversion, extension and 

alteration of the existing Manor House and associated buildings, 
including the North Gatehouse, East Gatehouse, South Gatehouse, 
Chapel and Granary, to a flexible hotel and wedding/conference venue 
(Use Class C1 and Sui Generis) with associated ancillary facilities 
including bar, restaurant and gym/spa; additional two storey hotel 
accommodation block (Use Class C1); erection of a marquee for 
wedding/conference use (Sui Generis); demolition and erection of a new 
one storey community building (Use Class F2); car parking; landscaping; 
and other associated works. 

Applicant:  Ditton Park Property Unit Trust 
Agent: Mr Harry Spawton 
Parish/Ward: Datchet Parish/Datchet Horton And Wraysbury 
  
If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Sarah Chesshyre on  or at 
sarah.chesshyre@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1. This report is an addendum to the full committee report for planning application 

23/01062/FULL following the receipt and consideration of amended application material, 
and should be read alongside the full committee report, attached at Appendix 1.  
 

1.2. The application seeks full planning permission for a hotel-led development comprising 
the conversion, extension and alteration of the existing Manor House and associated 
buildings to a hotel and wedding and conference venue with associated ancillary 
facilities. The proposal also includes the removal and replacement of an existing scout 
hut building.  
 

1.3. Application 23/01062/FULL was presented to Windsor and Ascot Development 
Management Committee (WADMC) on 5th October 2023 with an officer recommendation 
for refusal, for six reasons, which related to harm to the Green Belt; harm to character; 
harm to designated heritage assets; a lack of information to enable an assessment of 
the highway impacts of the proposal; arboricultural harm and harm to ancient woodland; 
and the lack of a S106 legal agreement to secure financial contributions to a Carbon 
Offset Fund. 
 

1.4. Following discussion of the application at WADMC, a motion was put forward to 
determine the application in line with the officer recommendation to refuse planning 
permission. This motion did not pass. A further motion was put forward to defer the 
application in order to allow additional and amended information to be submitted and 
considered by officers, in order to seek to address technical matters.  
 

1.5. Amended plans and technical information was received by the Council on 1 December 
2023,15 December 2023 and 10 January 2024.  

13

Agenda Item 4



 
1.6. The purpose of this addendum is to update the assessment in the committee report to 

reflect the amended proposals.  
 

1.7. Following consideration of the amended proposals, officers are of the view that the 
proposed development would be unacceptable for a number of reasons, including: 

 
1) inappropriate development within the Green Belt where no very special 

circumstances exist to outweigh the harm to the Green Belt by virtue of its on 
appropriateness, harm to openness, harm to purposes and other identified harm; 

2) the scale, form and design of development would result in a prominent and 
incongruous development which would be harmful to the historic and parkland 
character of the area; 

3) the proposed development would constitute less than substantial harm at the higher 
end of the scale to the heritage assets and the identified harm is not outwei
[...]
Limes which are subject to a tree preservation order, are an 
important feature of the parkland and the principal access to the site, make a signficant 
contribution to visual amenity, and are visible from both within the site and in the wider 
area. As such, the development would result in harm to protected trees which is not 
considered justified by the development and would be contrary to policy NR3 of the 
Borough Local Plan. 

 
7 In the absence of suitable traffic data provided in the transport statement there is a 

lack of information to demonstrate that any significant impacts from the proposed 
development on the transport network and highway safety have been mitigated to an 
acceptable degree, and the proposals also fail to make suitable provision for 
pedestrian access. The proposed development fails to demonstrate that there would 
be an acceptable impact on highway safety and the local road network. Therefore, the 
proposed development is contrary to Section 9 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework and Policy IF2 of the Borough Local Plan 2013-2033. 

 
8 In the absence of up-to-date ecological surveys, the application contains insufficient 

information to demonstrate that it would not result in harm to protected species, 
particularly badgers and bats, and the development would be contrary to policy NR2 
of the Borough Local Plan. 

 
9 The proposed development includes the provision of a number of new buildings to 

support a hotel and community development. In the absence of financial provision 
towards the Council’s Offset Fund, the likely adverse impact of climate change has not 
been overcome. The application fails to meet the requirements of the Council’s Interim 
Sustainability Position Statement about climate change by Policy SP2 of the Borough 
Local Plan 2013-2033. 

 

55



This page is intentionally left blank



23/01062/FULL - Ditton Manor, Ditton Park Road, Datchet Slough SL3 7JB 

Appendix 1 – Committee report   
 

1. SUMMARY 


[...]
e Green Belt; 
harm to character; harm to designated heritage assets; a lack of information to enable 
an assessment of the highway impacts of the proposal; arboricultural harm and harm 
to ancient woodland; and the lack of a S106 legal agreement to secure financial 
contributions to a Carbon Offset Fund. 
 

1.3 Following discussion of the application at WADMC, a motion was put forward to 
determine the application in line with the officer recommendation to refuse planning 
permission. This motion did not pass. A further motion was put forward to defer the 
application in order to allow additional and amended information to be submitted and 
considered by officers, in order to seek to address technical matters.  

 
1.4 Amended plans and technical information was received by the Council on 1 December 
2023. 

 
1.5 The proposed works to the listed building are considered to be unacceptable because 

they would be harmful to the significance of the listed buildings. 
 

121

Agenda Item 5



It is recommended the Committee refuses listed building consent for the following 
summarised reasons (the full reasons are identified in Section 12 of this report): 
1. The proposed development is harmful to the significance of the listed buildings. Though a 

number of public benefits can be identified from the proposed development they cannot 
outweigh the less than substantial harm caused by the harm to the significance of the listed 
Manor House. The proposed development is therefore contrary to Section 16 of the NPPF 
and Policy HE1 of the Borough Local Plan 2013-2033. 
 

 
 
2. REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION 
 

 The Council’s Constitution gives the Head of Planning discretion to choose not to exercise their 
delegated authority where they consider the matter should be referred to the relevant Area 
Borough Development Management Committee; the Head of Planning considers this 
application should be referred to committee. 

 
3. THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 Th
[...]
bstantial. While a number of public benefits can be identified 

from the proposed development, the public benefits do not outweigh the less than 
substantial harm caused by the proposed development. The proposed development 
therefore is contrary to Section 16 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
and Policy HE1 of the Borough Local Plan 2013-2033. The development would fail to 
preserve the listed buildings and so would be contrary to Section 66 of the Planning 
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, which is a higher duty. 

 
11. APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT 

 
 

 Appendix  – Plan and elevation drawings 
 
 
12. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Refuse listed building consent with the following reasons 

 
 
1 The proposed development is harmful to the significance of the listed buildings. 

Though a number of public benefits can be identified from the proposed development 
they cannot outweigh the less than substantial harm caused by the harm to the 
significance of the listed Manor House. The proposed development is therefore 
contrary to Section 16 of the NPPF and Policy HE1 of the Borough Local Plan 2013-
2033, and Section 66 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 
1990. 

 

132



23/01063/LBC - Ditton Manor, Ditton Park Road, Datchet Slough SL3 7JB 

 
 
 
 

  
  

133



 
 

 
 

  

134



 

135



Site layout – moated area  

136



Site layout – outside moated area  

  

137



Appendix  – Plan and elevation drawings 
 

Manor House  

 

138



 

 

139



 

 

  

140



 

141



Proposed gym/northern gatehouse 

 

 

142



 

 

  

143



Proposed south gatehouse  

 

 

  

144



Proposed east gatehouse  

 

 

145



Proposed chapel  

 

Proposed granary 

 

 

146



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
7 March 2024          Item:  3. 
Application 
No.: 

23/01996/FULL 

Location: The Lawns Nursery School Imperial Road Windsor SL4 3RU  
Proposal: Installation of 1no. parking spaces to the side of the exist
[...]
at any burning that gives rise to a 
smoke nuisance is actionable under the Environmental Protection Act 1990. Further 
that any burning that gives rise to dark smoke is considered an offence under the 
Clean Air Act 1993. It is the Environmental Protection Team policy that there should 
be no fires on construction or demolition sites. All construction and demolition waste 
should be taken off site for disposal. The only exceptions relate to knotweed and in 
some cases infected timber where burning may be considered the best practicable 
environmental option. In these rare cases we would expect the contractor to inform 
the Environmental Protection Team before burning on 01628 68 3830 and follow good 
practice. 

 
 2 In the event that unexpected soil contamination is found after development has begun, 

development must be halted. The contamination must be reported in writing 
immediately to the Local Planning Authority. An investigation and risk assessment 
must be undertaken, and where remediation is necessary a remediation scheme must 
be prepared, which is the subject of the approval in writing of the Local Planning 
Authority. 

 

163



This page is intentionally left blank



23/02835/FULL - Hilltop First School, Clewer Hill Road, Windsor SL4 4DW 
 
Appendix A – Location Plan 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

165



Appendix B – Proposed Site Plan 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

166



Appendix C – Proposed Floor Plan 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

167



Appendix D – Proposed Roof Plan  
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

168



Appendix E – Proposed Elevations  
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

169



Appendix F – Proposed Elevations  
 

170



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
7 March 2024          Item:  5. 
Application 
No.: 

23/03081/FULL 

Location: Fowles Crushed Concrete Hythe End Farm Hythe End Road Wraysbury 
Staines TW19
[...]
us committee planning meeting. Namely; to provide more detail about the level 
of capacity of the concrete slab to accommodate a 100 year plus 40 year climate 
change event; to provide further details regarding the extent that capacity may be taken 
up with the storage of materials and the operational machinery; and finally, to hold 
further discussion with the LLFA to overcome their concerns.  

 
1.4 These requests have been undertaken by the applicant and it is considered that the 

single reason for refusal on the previous application has been overcome in this 
submission.  

 
1.5 Contained within the concreted area, the proposed surface water storage volume has 

been adjusted to account for a 100-year, 7-day duration rainfall event. The LLFA have 
confirmed storage for the 7 day event is the longest duration for a particular storm 
event that the industry considers, and represents the worst case scenario. The design 
also has an allowance of 40% additional capacity for climate change to provide 

171

Agenda Item 8



resilience to the effects of current and future climate change. The plans indicate no 
materials are stored within the designated areas for surface water storage. The 
proposal would continue to support the wider waste recycling operation on site.  

 
1.6 On this basis, it is therefore recommended that planning permission be approved.  

 
It is recommended the Committee authorises the Head of Planning: 

To grant planning permission with the conditions listed in Section 13 of this report. 
 

 
 
2. REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION 

 
2.1 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to 

determine the application in the way recommended as it is a major development; such 
decisions can only be made by the Committee. 
 

3. THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 

3.1 Hythe End Farm lawfully operates as a waste transfer station and there are a variety 
of structures and stockpiles that are used in conjunction with t
[...]

1no. rear dormer, new mono pitch roof to west elevation and alterations to fenestration. 
Location: 39 Green Lane Windsor SL4 3RZ  
Appeal Decision: Dismissed Decision Date: 5 February 2024 
 
Main Issue: 

 
 

 
 
 
 

201



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 23/01062/FULL - Ditton Manor Ditton Park Road Datchet Slough SL3 7JB
	1.	SUMMARY
	2.	REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION
	3.	THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS
	4.	KEY CONSTRAINTS
	5.	THE PROPOSAL
	6.	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	7.	DEVELOPMENT PLAN & LEGISLATION
	8.	CONSULTATIONS CARRIED OUT
	9.	EXPLANATION OF RECOMMENDATION
	Manor House
	Economic benefit
	Social benefits
	Heritage
	10.	COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL)
	11.	CONCLUSION
	12.	APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT
	13.	RECOMMENDATION
	2301063FULL Appendicies
	Appendix 1 – Committee report
	Appendix 2 – Site location plan and site layout
	Appendix 3 – Plan and elevation drawings


	5 23/01063/LBC - Ditton Manor Ditton Park Road Datchet Slough SL3 7JB
	1.	SUMMARY
	2.	REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION
	3.	THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS
	4.	THE PROPOSAL
	5.	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	6.	DEVELOPMENT PLAN
	7.	MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS
		Historic Environment Good Practice Advice in Planning Note 2: Managing Significance in Decision Making (Historic England)
	8.	CONSULTATIONS CARRIED OUT
	9.	EXPLANATION OF RECOMMENDATION
	10.	CONCLUSION
	11.	APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT
	12.	RECOMMENDATION
	2301063LBC Appendicies
	Appendix  – Plan and elevation drawings


	6 23/01996/FULL - The Lawns Nursery School Imperial Road Windsor SL4 3RU
	6.	DEVELOPMENT PLAN
	2301996FULL Appendix A and B

	7 23/02835/FULL - Hilltop First School Clewer Hill Road Windsor SL4 4DW
	2302835FULL Appendicies

	8 23/03081/FULL - Fowles Crushed Concrete Hythe End Farm Hythe End Road Wraysbury Staines TW19 5AW
	7.	DEVELOPMENT PLAN
	7.1	The main relevant policies are:
	8.	MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS
	9.	CONSULTATIONS CARRIED OUT
	10.	EXPLANATION OF RECOMMENDATION
	2303081FULL Appendix A & B

	9 Planning Appeals Received and Planning Decision Report



Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR AND ASCOT DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 7 March 2024 
 
 
Present: Councillors Amy Tisi (Chair), David Buckley, Alison Carpenter, 
Carole Da Costa, Devon Davies, Sayonara Luxton, Julian Sharpe, Gurch Singh and 
Julian Tisi 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Joshua Reynolds and Ewan Larcombe 
 
Officers in attendance: Mikey Lloyd, Helena Stevenson, Gilian Macinnes, Sarah 
Chesshyre, Alisha Lad, Claire Pugh and Nick Westlake 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Wilson, who was substituted by 
Councillor G. Singh. 
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors Buckley, Carpenter, Da Costa, Davies and G. Singh declared that they had 
attended a site visit of Ditton Manor but attended the meeting with an open mind.  
  
Councillor A. Tisi declared a conflict of interest with agenda items 6 and 7 as she was the 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Education and Windsor, and the applicant was 
RBWM. Councillor A. Tisi declared she would leave the room for these items.  
 
 
Minutes 
 
AGREED: That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 8 February 2024 were a 
true and accurate record.  
 
 
23/01062/FULL - Ditton Manor Ditton Park Road Datchet Slough SL3 7JB 
 
A motion to defer and delegate was proposed by Councillor Singh.  
  
A motion was proposed by Councillor Sharpe to refuse planning permission for the full 
reasons identified in Section 13 of the report. This was seconded by Councillor Da Costa. 
  
Councillor J. Tisi seconded Councillor Singh’s motion. 
  
A motion was proposed by Councillor Buckley to approve planning permission with very 
special circumstance. This motion did not receive a seconder.  
  
Helena Stevenson, Principal Lawyer, asked Councillor Singh to clarify his motion of defer and 
delegate as the Head of Planning would not have delegation authority on the application.  
  
Councillor Singh changed his motion to permit planning subject to list of conditions, including 
Heritage works, security measures, section 106 and section 278 legal agreements.  
  



A named vote was taken on the first motion that received a seconder which was the motion 
proposed by Councillor Sharpe to refuse planning permission for the full reasons identified in 
Section 13 of the report, seconded by Councillor Da Costa. 

  
AGREED: The motion to refuse planning permission for the full reasons identified in 
Section 13 of the report, subject to the amendment in the committee update, was 
carried with five voting in favour and four voting against.  
  
The Committee were addressed by four speakers, Suki Rai, Objector, Harry Spawton, 
Applicant and Councillors Reynolds and Larcombe.  
 
 
23/01063/LBC - Ditton Manor Ditton Park Road Datchet Slough SL3 7JB 
 
A motion was proposed by Councillor Da Costa to refuse listed building consent for the 
reasons identified in Section 12 of the report. This was seconded by Councillor Sharpe. 
  
A named vote was taken. 

  
AGREED: The motion to refuse listed building consent for the reasons identified in 
Section 12 of the report was carried with five votes in favour and four votes against. 
  
The committee were addressed by two speakers. Harry Spawton, Applicant and Councillor 
Joshua Reynolds. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

23/01062/FULL - Ditton Manor Ditton Park Road Datchet Slough SL4 7JB (Motion) 
Councillor Amy Tisi For 
Councillor David Buckley Against 
Councillor Alison Carpenter Against 
Councillor Carole Da Costa For 
Councillor Devon Davies For 
Councillor Sayonara Luxton For 
Councillor Julian Sharpe For 
Councillor Gurch Singh Against 
Councillor Julian Tisi Against 
Carried 

23/01063/LBC - Ditton Manor Ditton Park Road Datchet Slough SL3 7JB (Motion) 
Councillor Amy Tisi For 
Councillor David Buckley Against 
Councillor Alison Carpenter Against 
Councillor Carole Da Costa For 
Councillor Devon Davies For 
Councillor Sayonara Luxton For 
Councillor Julian Sharpe For 
Councillor Gurch Singh Against 
Councillor Julian Tisi Against 
Carried 



 
23/03081/FULL - Fowles Crushed Concrete Hythe End Farm Hythe End Road 
Wraysbury Staines TW19 5AW 
 
This item had been moved up the agenda from Item 8 to Item 6. 
 
Councillor Buckley proposed a motion to refuse planning permission. This motion did not 
receive a seconder. 
  
Councillor Davies proposed a motion to defer the application. This was seconded by 
Councillor Singh.  
  
A named vote was taken 

  
REJECTED: The motion to defer the application fell with two voting in favour and seven 
voting against.  
  
Councillor Luxton proposed a motion to grant planning permission with the recommended 
planning conditions in section 13 of the main report, the updated planning conditions in section 
2.4 of the committee update and with an amendment to condition 7 with relation to stockpiling. 
This was seconded by Councillor J.Tisi. 
  
A named voted was taken. 

  
AGEED: The motion to grant planning permission with the recommended planning 
conditions in section 13 of the main report, the updated planning conditions in section 
2.4 of the committee update and with an amendment to condition 7 with relation to 
stockpiling was carried with seven voting in favour and two voting against.  
  
The Committee were addressed by three speakers, Reginald Marsh, Objector, Guy Titman, 
Applicant and Councillor Larcombe.  
 

23/03081/FULL - Fowles Crushed Concrete Hythe End Farm Hythe End Road Wraysbury 
Staines TW19 5AW (Motion) 
Councillor Amy Tisi Against 
Councillor David Buckley For 
Councillor Alison Carpenter Against 
Councillor Carole Da Costa Against 
Councillor Devon Davies Against 
Councillor Sayonara Luxton Against 
Councillor Julian Sharpe Against 
Councillor Gurch Singh For 
Councillor Julian Tisi Against 
Rejected 

23/03081/FULL - Fowles Crushed Concrete Hythe End Farm Hythe End Road Wraysbury 
Staines TW19 5AW (Motion) 
Councillor Amy Tisi For 
Councillor David Buckley Against 
Councillor Alison Carpenter For 
Councillor Carole Da Costa For 
Councillor Devon Davies For 
Councillor Sayonara Luxton For 
Councillor Julian Sharpe For 
Councillor Gurch Singh Against 
Councillor Julian Tisi For 
Carried 



 
 
 
Election of a New Chair for remainder of the Meeting 
 
Due to declaring a conflict of interest with the next two items, Councillor A. Tisi declared she 
would be leaving the room for the items. 
  
As the Vice-Chair had given their apologies for the meeting a new Chair was needed for the 
remainder of the meeting. 
  
A motion was proposed by Councillor Luxton that Councillor Da Costa chair the remainder of 
the meeting. This was seconded by Councillor Sharpe. 

  
A named vote was taken. 
  
AGREED: That Councillor Da Costa chair the remainder of the meeting. 
  
Councillor A. Tisi left the room at 22:22pm 
 
 
23/01996/FULL - The Lawns Nursery School Imperial Road Windsor SL4 3RU 
 
A motion was proposed by Councillor J. Tisi to grant planning permission with the conditions 
listed in Section 12 of the report. This was seconded by Councillor Sharpe. 
  
A named vote was taken. 

  
AGREED: To grant planning permission with the conditions listed in Section 12 of the 
report.  
 
 
 
 

Election of a New Chair for remainder of the Meeting (Motion) 
Councillor Amy Tisi Conflict Of Interests 
Councillor David Buckley For 
Councillor Alison Carpenter For 
Councillor Carole Da Costa No vote recorded 
Councillor Devon Davies For 
Councillor Sayonara Luxton For 
Councillor Julian Sharpe For 
Councillor Gurch Singh For 
Councillor Julian Tisi For 
Carried 

23/01996/FULL - The Lawns Nursery School Imperial Road Windsor SL4 3RU (Motion) 
Councillor Amy Tisi Conflict Of Interests 
Councillor David Buckley For 
Councillor Alison Carpenter For 
Councillor Carole Da Costa For 
Councillor Devon Davies For 
Councillor Sayonara Luxton For 
Councillor Julian Sharpe For 
Councillor Gurch Singh For 
Councillor Julian Tisi For 
Carried 



 
 
 
23/02835/FULL - Hilltop First School Clewer Hill Road Windsor SL4 4DW 
 
A motion was proposed by Councillor Davies to grant planning permission with the conditions 
listed in Section 11 of the report. This was seconded by Councillor Buckley. 
  
A named vote was taken. 

  
AGREED: To grant planning permission with the conditions listed in Section 11 of the 
report.  
 
 
Planning Appeals Received and Planning Decision Report 
 
Councillor A. Tisi re-entered the room at 22:30. 
  
The Committee noted the report.  
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.06 pm, finished at 10.31 pm 
 

Chair.……………………………………. 
 

Date……………………………….......... 
 

23/02835/FULL - Hilltop First School Clewer Hill Road Windsor SL4 4DW (Motion) 
Councillor Amy Tisi Conflict Of Interests 
Councillor David Buckley For 
Councillor Alison Carpenter For 
Councillor Carole Da Costa For 
Councillor Devon Davies For 
Councillor Sayonara Luxton For 
Councillor Julian Sharpe For 
Councillor Gurch Singh For 
Councillor Julian Tisi For 
Carried 


